assets and liabilities 27,677 (104,249) (93,139) (110,661)

171

HKBN Ltd. / Annual Report 2018

 
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the Financial Statements

28 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)
(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The Group’s foreign currency risk is mainly concentrated on the fluctuation of the RMB against the HKD. It is
assumed that the pegged rate between the HKD and the USD would be materially unaffected by any changes
in movement in value of the USD against other currencies. The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to
a 10% increase or decrease in the HKD against the RMB. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items including inter-company payables and receivables within the
Group which are denominated in a currency other than the functional currencies of the lender or the borrower,
and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The analysis excludes
differences that would result from the translation of the financial statements of foreign operations into the
Group’s presentation currency.

2018 2017
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Impact on
profit after

tax

Impact on
retained

profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Impact on
profit after

tax

Impact on
retained

profits
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

RMB 10% (8,709) (8,709) 10% (9,218) (9,218)
(10%) 8,709 8,709 (10%) 9,218 9,218

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects
on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the respective functional currencies,
translated into HKD at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure
those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the end of
the reporting period, including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group which are